

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 (203) 827-7700

Office of the President

RESOLUTION

APPOINTING

DR. ROBERT GELBACH

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE EXPERIMENTAL COLLEGE

at

## CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

June 15, 1990

WHEREAS, Following an internal search process, Dr. Robert Gelbach has been selected to lead the Experimental College of Connecticut State University, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Gelbach has been leading the Experimental College on a half-time leave from Southern Connecticut State University during the Spring 1990 semester, and

WHEREAS, It is both necessary and desirable to the development of Connecticut State University to fill this Office on a full-time basis, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Dr. Robert Gelbach shall be placed on a leave of absence from his position as Professor of Political Science at Southern Connecticut State University from June 29, 1990, until June 24, 1993, and be it further

RESOLVED, That effective June 29, 1990, under the terms and conditions of the Trustees' "Personnel Policies for Management and Confidential Professional Personnel," Dr. Robert Gelbach be and hereby is appointed Executive Director of the Experimental College at Connecticut State University at a biweekly salary rate of \$2,397.44 (annual salary of \$62,573).

A Certified True Copy:

Dallas K. Beal

President

